Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001434

2020-001435

2020-001438

2020-001437

2020-001439

2020-001440

2020-001443

2020-001444

Reported Date

11 May 2020

11 May 2020

11 May 2020

11 May 2020

12 May 2020

12 May 2020

12 May 2020

12 May 2020

Reported Time

8:29:00 AM

4:11:00 PM

9:22:00 PM

10:06:00 PM

12:49:00 AM

3:53:00 PM

9:03:00 PM

10:28:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES

ACCOLADE WEST

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES

LIFE SCIENCES
BUILDING

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Damage

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Source not
Located

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Period of May 11 - 17, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep on the second floor. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
entrance door to a second floor hall. The
door requires maintenance. The cause of
the damage was not determined.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was loitering on the third
floor. The male was later identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was observed loitering on the first
floor. The individual was identified and
directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol discovered a second floor
washroom had been misused by unknown
persons. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering on the first floor. The individual
was identified and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male on the first floor. The male acted in a
belligerent manner. The individual refused
to cooperate with the Security Official and
was directed to leave the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001445

2020-001446

2020-001447

2020-001451

2020-001450

2020-001449

2020-001453

2020-001452

2020-001454

Reported Date

12 May 2020

13 May 2020

13 May 2020

13 May 2020

13 May 2020

13 May 2020

13 May 2020

13 May 2020

13 May 2020

Reported Time

11:51:00 PM

12:10:00 AM

2:25:00 AM

8:53:00 AM

3:12:00 PM

3:16:00 PM

5:24:00 PM

5:30:00 PM

9:17:00 PM

Location

ACCOLADE WEST

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE
BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES

HARRY ARTHURS
COMMON

IGNAT KANEFF
BUILDING
(OSGOODE HALL
LAW SCHOOL)
ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

CENTRAL
SQUARE

VANIER
RESIDENCE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Smoking
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Harassment

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

University
Property

Subject Not
Identified

University
Property

Non-Community

Member

Non-Community

Member

By Email\Text
Message

Loitering

University
Property

Non-Community

Member

Period of May 11 - 17, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered the misuse of
a second floor washroom. The room was
soiled with feces and other unknown
substances. Custodial Services was on
scene for clean up.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be
in order.

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep under a desk in the first floor lobby
area. The individual was identified and
directed to leave campus.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male acting in a concerning
manner. The male was identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member and directed to leave campus.

A community member reported receiving
several harassing email messages from a
known community member.

Custodial Services reported evidence of
individuals loitering in the stairwell on the
sixth floor. The area was soiled with urine
and garbage debris.

A Security patrol observed wires that
appeared to be cut in a basement level
hallway. It was not determined if the
damage was deliberate.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering inside a
common room. The individual was
identified and escorted out of the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001457

2020-001458

2020-001462

2020-001461

2020-001464

2020-001465

2020-001466

2020-001468

Reported Date

14 May 2020

14 May 2020

15 May 2020

15 May 2020

15 May 2020

16 May 2020

16 May 2020

16 May 2020

Reported Time

8:44:00 AM

2:15:00 PM

12:40:00 AM

2:45:00 AM

10:42:00 PM

2:18:00 AM

5:10:00 AM

8:08:00 PM

Location

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

KEELE CAMPUS

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT G

ROSS\VARI LINK

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
PASSY
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

PASSY
RESIDENCE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Harassment

Suspicious
Persons

Trespass to
Property Act

Noise
Complaint

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Noise
Complaint

Subcategory

University
Property

By Email\Text
Message

Subject not
Identified

Non-Community
Member

Source not
Located

Source Located

Non-Community
Member

Source Located

Period of May 11 - 17, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered a perimeter
door had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A community member reported receiving
harassing email messages from a known
individual.

A Security patrol observed four vehicles
and seven unknown individuals near the
trail entrance. Upon arrival, several
unknown individuals emerged from the trail
and ran to the parked vehicles. The group
was cautioned and directed to leave
campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in the building. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep outside the Shoppers Drug Mart.
The individual was identified and directed
to leave the building.

Security responded to multiple complaints
of excessively loud music emanating from
within an apartment. An unknown
occupant was requested to lower the noise
level. Several additional complaints were
received and Toronto Police was notified.
Housing Services was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of May 11 - 17, 2020
Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2020-001471 17 May 2020 8:33:00 PM | VARI HALL Trespass to Non-Community = A Security patrol encountered a previously
Property Act | Member trespassed non-community member

loitering on the first floor. The individual
was identified and directed to leave

campus.
2020-001473 17 May 2020 9:20:00 PM ' VARI HALL Suspicious Subject A Security patrol encountered a previously
Persons Identified trespassed non-community member

loitering in the north courtyard. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.
2020-001474 17 May 2020 9:41:00 PM HOOVER HOUSE | Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered damage to the
Under $5000 @ Property garage door.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name Number of Incidents
Damage 01
Disturbance, Causing 01
Harassment 02
Information 01
Mischief, Under $5000 06
Noise Complaint 04
Smoking Complaints 01
Suspicious Persons 02
Trespassing 11
TOTAL INCIDENTS 29
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