Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001434	11 May 2020	8:29:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep on the second floor. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001435	11 May 2020	4:11:00 PM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged entrance door to a second floor hall. The door requires maintenance. The cause of the damage was not determined.
2020-001438	11 May 2020	9:22:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2020-001437	11 May 2020	10:06:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was loitering on the third floor. The male was later identified as a previously trespassed non-community member.
2020-001439	12 May 2020	12:49:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was observed loitering on the first floor. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001440	12 May 2020	3:53:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a second floor washroom had been misused by unknown persons. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001443	12 May 2020	9:03:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering on the first floor. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2020-001444	12 May 2020	10:28:00 PM	LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male on the first floor. The male acted in a belligerent manner. The individual refused to cooperate with the Security Official and was directed to leave the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001445	12 May 2020	11:51:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered the misuse of a second floor washroom. The room was soiled with feces and other unknown substances. Custodial Services was on scene for clean up.
2020-001446	13 May 2020	12:10:00 AM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Upon arrival, all appeared to be in order.
2020-001447	13 May 2020	2:25:00 AM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a perimeter door had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-001451	13 May 2020	8:53:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep under a desk in the first floor lobby area. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001450	13 May 2020	3:12:00 PM	HARRY ARTHURS COMMON	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male acting in a concerning manner. The male was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and directed to leave campus.
2020-001449	13 May 2020	3:16:00 PM	IGNAT KANEFF BUILDING (OSGOODE HALL LAW SCHOOL)	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	A community member reported receiving several harassing email messages from a known community member.
2020-001453	13 May 2020	5:24:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Custodial Services reported evidence of individuals loitering in the stairwell on the sixth floor. The area was soiled with urine and garbage debris.
2020-001452	13 May 2020	5:30:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol observed wires that appeared to be cut in a basement level hallway. It was not determined if the damage was deliberate.
2020-001454	13 May 2020	9:17:00 PM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering inside a common room. The individual was identified and escorted out of the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001457	14 May 2020	8:44:00 AM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a perimeter door had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-001458	14 May 2020	2:15:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	A community member reported receiving harassing email messages from a known individual.
2020-001462	15 May 2020	12:40:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT G	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol observed four vehicles and seven unknown individuals near the trail entrance. Upon arrival, several unknown individuals emerged from the trail and ran to the parked vehicles. The group was cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2020-001461	15 May 2020	2:45:00 AM	ROSS\VARI LINK	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001464	15 May 2020	10:42:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2020-001465	16 May 2020	2:18:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2020-001466	16 May 2020	5:10:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep outside the Shoppers Drug Mart. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2020-001468	16 May 2020	8:08:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to multiple complaints of excessively loud music emanating from within an apartment. An unknown occupant was requested to lower the noise level. Several additional complaints were received and Toronto Police was notified. Housing Services was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001471	17 May 2020	8:33:00 PM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering on the first floor. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001473	17 May 2020	9:20:00 PM	VARI HALL	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in the north courtyard. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001474	17 May 2020	9:41:00 PM	HOOVER HOUSE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to the garage door.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Damage	01
Disturbance, Causing	01
Harassment	02
Information	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	06
Noise Complaint	04
Smoking Complaints	01
Suspicious Persons	02
Trespassing	11
TOTAL INCIDENTS	29